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CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA 
DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 
DIVISION OF PLANNING AND URBAN DESIGN 

 
 
DATE:  January 14, 2025  FILE: 23‐DPV‐06 
 
TO:  Planning and Development Board 
 
VIA:  Anand Balram, Planning Manager  
 
FROM:  Reginald White MPA, Planner III 
 
SUBJECT:  Variance, Design, and Site Plan request for a 1,600 sq. Ft restaurant with a drive‐thru facility in 

the Central Mixed‐Use District (C‐MU) zoning district within the Transit Oriented Corridor.      
 

REQUEST: 
 
The applicant is requesting a total of 4 variances pursuant to article 5.3.F to allow ground floor active  
use liner of less than 60%, reduce the parking requirement from 10 to 5 spaces, allow a reduction in 
the window transparency to 27.9%, and reduce the minimum vehicular use landscape area of 25% to 
15.28%. The applicant is also requesting Design and Site Plan approval for a 1,600 sq. Ft. restaurant 
with a drive‐thru facility. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Variance 1: Approval – Relief from (§4.6(D)(12)(ii) to permit ground floor active use liner of less than  
                                          60% along the east façade. 
 
Variance 2: Approval – Relief from §7.2(A)(28) to reduce the parking requirement of 10 parking  
                                          spaces to 5 parking spaces.    
 
Variance 3: Approval – Relief from §4.6(D)(11)(c) to allow a window transparency of 27.9% rather  
                                          than 50% along the east building façade that is required by code. 
 
Variance 4: Approval – Relief from (9.5(C)(1) to reduce the minimum vehicular use landscape area of  
                                          25% to 15.28%. 
 
Design:  Approval, if the Variances are granted. 
 
Site Plan:  Approval, if the Variances and Design are granted, and with the following conditions: 
 

a. 1 space must be assigned for ordering, drop off, pick up and customer parking (cannot 
be ADA space)  

b. ‘No Stopping’ signs must be installed in the stacking area and must be reflected on the 
site plan prior to issuance of building permit 

c. A  covenant  running with  the  land  that holds  the  city harmless  against  any  claims 
arising  from  parking  issues,  traffic  issues,  or  any  disputes  between  neighboring 
establishments in a form acceptable to the City Attorney, shall be submitted prior to 
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the issuance of permits and recorded in the Public Records of Broward County by the 
city prior to the issuance of a certificate of occupancy or certificate of completion.  
     

 
BACKGROUND 
 
The site currently contains a car wash facility that has been abandoned for over 10 years. The subject 
property  is zoned Central Mix‐Use District  (C‐MU) and has a  land use designation of Transit Oriented 
Corridor  (TOC). The development  site  is  currently  surrounded by a  combination of  retail,  commercial 
establishments, and offices. The property is located on the western side of State Road 7, north of Sheridan 
Street, and is approximately 0.32 acres in area. 
 
REQUEST  
 
The Applicant requests Variances, Design and Site Plan approval for a drive‐through only Taco Bell fast 
food restaurant. The proposed one‐story commercial development is approximately 21’‐4” in height and 
is comprised of 1,617 sq.  ft. kitchen and retail  facility. This  location primarily offers a drive‐thru order 
options with additional options  to order at a walk‐up window and a small  indoor  reception area. The 
proposed development will not have a dine‐in option as the Taco Bell restaurant is take‐out only. 
 
Architectural elements of the contemporary design provide depth and articulation accentuated by a soft 
color scheme typical to Taco Bell Restaurants and varied finishes of stucco, glass and decorative metal 
elements. The main pedestrian entry  is  located on State Road 7 and with drive‐thru access  internally 
within  the mini plaza. The  landscape plan  incorporates a variety of native materials. The project also 
incorporates bike racks that promotes the city’s efforts of multi‐modal transport. The parcel proposed for 
redevelopment  is  relatively  small,  offering  limited  opportunities  to  accommodate  alternative 
development at this time. However, the proposed model allows for future redevelopment or potential 
site assembly with surrounding properties, enabling a more comprehensive redevelopment of the area if 
desired in the future. 
 
In addition to the request for approval of the design and site plan, the applicant requests four variances. 
The following variances are requested: 
 
1.    Relief from (§4.6(D)(12)(ii) to permit ground floor active use liner of less than 60% along the east   
       façade. 
 
2.    Relief from §7.2(A)(28) to reduce the parking requirement of 10 parking spaces to 5 parking spaces.  
   
3.    Relief from §4.6(D)(11)(c) to allow a window transparency of 27.9% rather than 50% along the east    
       building façade that is required by code. 
 
4.    Relief from (9.5(C)(1) to reduce the minimum vehicular use landscape area of 25% to 15.28%. 
 
The Applicant has worked with Staff to ensure that all applicable regulations, other than the requested 
variance, are met. Development of this site enhances the neighborhood, encourages redevelopment of the 
area, and provides a model for development within the community. 
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PROJECT DATA 
 
Owner/Applicant:  Taco Bell of America/Gator 441, Inc. 
Address/Location:  2640 N. State Road 7, Hollywood FL, 33021 
Net Size of Property:  13,811 sq. ft. (0.32 acres) 
Land Use:  Transit‐Oriented Corridor (TOC) 
Zoning:  Central Mix‐Use District (C‐MU) 
Existing Use of Land:  Car Wash Self Service 
Year Built:  1993 (Broward County Property Appraiser) 
Bike Parking Spaces:                    
 

5 spaces provided 

ADJACENT LAND USE 
 
North:  Transit‐Oriented Corridor (TOC) 
South:  Transit‐Oriented Corridor (TOC) 
East:  Transit‐Oriented Corridor (TOC) 
West:  Transit‐Oriented Corridor (TOC) 

 
ADJACENT ZONING 
 
North:  Central Mix‐Use District (C‐MU) 
South:  Central Mix‐Use District (C‐MU) 
East:  Open Space (OS) 
West:  Central Mix‐Use District (C‐MU) 

 
CONSISTENCY WITH THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN  
 
Located within the Transit‐Oriented Corridor the subject site is surrounded by residential and commercial 
properties. The goal of the Land Use Element is to promote a distribution of land uses that will enhance 
and  improve  the  residential, business,  resort, and natural  communities while allowing  landowners  to 
maximize the use of their property. The intent of the State Road 7 Transit Oriented Corridor (TOC) Land Use 
designation is intended to facilitate a balanced and interconnected mix of land uses, encourage mass transit 
and non‐motorized  transportation,  reduce  the need  for automobile  travel, provide  incentives  for quality 
development, and give definition to the urban form. Development patterns shall generally reflect planning 
and  design  principles  that  support  mixed‐use  development  to  integrate  housing,  employment,  retail, 
recreation,  and  local  and  regional  community  facilities with  a primary orientation  toward  a multimodal 
transportation system.  Development of this site improves the current condition of the site. The project is 
consistent with the Comprehensive Plan based on the following Objective: 
 
Objective 4: Maintain and enhance neighborhoods, business, utilities, industrial and tourist areas that are 
not blighted.   
 
CONSISTENCY WITH THE CITY‐WIDE MASTER PLAN: 
 
The project is located in Sub‐Area 1, defined by d by 56th Avenue to the east (including that portion of 
Washington Park that extends to 52nd Avenue), the Dania Cut‐Off Canal to the north, Florida’s Turnpike 
to the west and Pembroke Road to the south. This area includes the residential neighborhoods of Beverly 
Park, Lawn Acres and Washington Park as well as the undefined residential areas east and west of US 
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441/SR 7 north of Hollywood Boulevard. The proposed project  is consistent with the City‐Wide Master 
Plan, based upon the following Guiding Principles and Policies. 
 
Guiding  Principle:  Promote  the  highest  and  best  use  of  land  in  each  sector  of  the  City  without 
compromising the goals of the surrounding community. 
 
Policy CW.15: Place a priority on protecting, preserving, and enhancing residential neighborhoods. 
 
Policy  CW.44:  Foster  economic  development  through  creative  land  use,  zoning  and  development 
regulations, City services and City policies. 
 
Policy  6.7:  Prepare  design  plans  to  enhance  the  streetscape  with  emphasis  on  the  pedestrian 
environment. 
 
APPLICABLE CRITERIA 
 
Analysis of Criteria and Findings  for a Variance as stated  in  the City of Hollywood’s Zoning and Land 
Development Regulations, Article 5.  
Variance 1: Approval – Relief  from  (§4.6(D)(12)(ii)  to permit ground  floor active use  liner of  less  than                             

60% along the east façade. 
 
Variance  2:  Approval  –  Relief  from  §7.2(A)(28)  to  reduce  the  parking  requirement  of  10  parking                             

spaces to 5 parking spaces.    
 
Variance  3:  Approval  –  Relief  from  §4.6(D)(11)(c)  to  allow  a  window  transparency  of  27.9%  rather                             

than 50% along the east building façade that is required by code. 
 
Variance 4: Approval – Relief  from  (9.5(C)(1)  to  reduce  the minimum vehicular use  landscape area of                             

25% to 15.28%. 
 
CRITERIA 1:  That  the  requested  Variance maintains  the  basic  intent  and  purpose  of  the 

subject regulations, particularly as it affects the stability and appearance of the 
city. 

 
ANALYSIS – Variance 1: The requested variance to reduce the ground floor active use liner will maintain 

the basic  intent and purpose of  the zoning  regulations and will not negatively 
impact  the  appearance  of  the  City.  Currently,  the  property  contains  an 
abandoned car wash facility. This request will redevelop the Property with a use 
that will serve the surrounding community and  improve the appearance of the 
City by removing an unutilized building. The intent of the requirements to provide 
a minimum 60%  active use  liner  is  to provide buildings  along  the  State Rd. 7 
corridor that are pedestrian friendly and have active uses on the ground floor. 
The proposed plans will provide a 51.51% active use liner along the State Rd. 7 
corridor. The front portion of the east building façade (along State Rd. 7), near 
the building entrance, will consist of all glass windows along the ground floor. In 
addition, the front façade will be covered with faux glass and artistic murals to 
enhance the building's aesthetics and create a perception of activity, given the 
constraints of the site.  
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Given the aforementioned improvements, the variance request will maintain the 
intent and purpose of the Code and improve the appearance of the City. 
 

ANALYSIS ‐ Variance 2:  The intent of the parking requirements is to provide sufficient parking for each 
use to not impede traffic flow and business operations. Taco Bell is implementing 
a new model with  technology‐based operations designed  to move  customers 
quickly and efficiently through the property to take the food to go rather than 
eating  on‐site.  There  is  no  customer  seating  available  inside  or  outside  the 
building to allow customers to eat on‐site, all orders are placed to go. Customers 
can place orders  in  the drive‐through, place mobile orders using  the Taco Bell 
app, place an order through a meal delivery service (i.e. Uber Eats or DoorDash), 
or place a  to‐go order  inside  the building utilizing  the quick serve digital kiosk 
system. 

 
The technology being implemented to increase order and delivery efficiency with 
the available mass transit option for employees reduces the parking demand that 
would  be  generated  by  a  larger,  traditional  fast‐food  restaurant.  As  such,  5 
parking spaces is sufficient to meet the parking demand for this new take‐out only 
fast‐food model and the variance request will maintain the intent and purpose of 
the Code. 
 

ANALYSIS – Variance 3: The  requested  variance  to  reduce  the  window  transparency  along  the  east 
building  façade  will  maintain  the  basic  intent  and  purpose  of  the  zoning 
regulations and will not negatively impact the appearance of the City.  
The intent of the requirements to provide a minimum 50% window transparency 
is to provide buildings along the State Rd. 7 corridor that are pedestrian‐friendly 
and have  active uses on  the  ground  floor.  The proposed plans will meet  this 
requirement with 27.9% window transparency along the State Rd. 7 corridor. The 
front portion of  the east building  façade  (along State Rd. 7), near  the building 
entrance will consist of all glass windows along the ground floor. While the back 
portion of this façade will not contain any transparent windows, the front facade 
(east) will be covered with faux glass and artistic murals to enhance the building's 
aesthetics. When including the percentage of faux glass, the project is providing 
a  total  of  60%  window  area,  and  create  a  perception  of  activity,  given  the 
constraints of  the site. Given  the aforementioned  improvements,  the variance 
request  will maintain  the  intent  and  purpose  of  the  Code  and  improve  the 
appearance of the City. 
 

ANALYSIS – Variance 4: The intent of the requirement to provide a minimum 25% landscape area within 
the vehicular use area is to provide sufficient landscaping in the parking lot. The 
five parking spaces provided on site are terminal landscape islands on either end, 
with  curbing  and  landscaping  running  along  the  front  of  all  the  spaces. 
Additionally, the required 5’  landscape buffers have been provided adjacent to 
the parking lot to the north and west. 
Given the aforementioned improvements, the variance request will maintain the 
intent and purpose of the Code and improve the appearance of the City. 
 

FINDING:  Consistent. 
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CRITERIA 2:  That the requested Variance is otherwise compatible with the surrounding land 
uses and would not be detrimental to the community. 

 
ANALYSIS ‐All Variances: The requested variance is compatible with the surrounding land uses and will 

not be detrimental to the community. The Property is an outparcel located within 
an existing shopping center on State Rd. 7 corridor. The adjacent properties to 
the north, south and west are all located within the same zoning designation as 
the Property, C‐MU. Furthermore, the Property is surrounded by existing similar 
commercial uses that are compatible with the proposed take out only restaurant 
use. 

 
FINDING:    Consistent. 
 
CRITERIA 3:  That the requested Variance is consistent with and in furtherance of the Goals, 

Objectives and Policies of  the adopted Comprehensive Plan, as amended  from 
time  to  time,  the  applicable  Neighborhood  Plan  and  all  other  similar  plans 
adopted by the city. 

 
ANALYSIS‐All Variances: The requested variance will facilitate the redevelopment of the Property as a 

take‐out only restaurant. This use  is consistent with the permitted uses for the 
TOC future  land use designation  listed on page LU‐63 of the City’s Future Land 
Use Element. Furthermore,  the  request  is  consistent with  the  following goals, 
objectives and policies of the City’s Comprehensive Plan and the City Wide Master 
Plan (CWMP): 

 
Goal  I: Promote a distribution of  land uses  that will enhance and  improve  the 
residential, business, resort, and natural communities while allowing land owners 
to maximize the use of their property. 
 
The granting of the variance will facilitate the redevelopment of an abandoned 
car wash facility with an active restaurant use that will serve the existing residents 
end employees of the surrounding community and allow the property owner to 
maximize the use of the Property. 
 
Policy 10.5: Encourage expansion of businesses and public improvements that are 
“family oriented” and targeted to local residents and workers.   
     
The granting of the variance will facilitate the redevelopment of an underutilized 
property with a family oriented take‐out restaurant. Taco Bell  is a popular fast 
food  option  for  all  demographics,  including  families.  Furthermore,  the 
development of the Taco Bell restaurant will bring jobs to the local community, 
providing employment opportunities for residents. 
 

FINDING:  Consistent. 
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CRITERIA 4:  That  the  need  for  the  requested  Variance  is  not  economically  based  or  self‐

imposed. 
 
ANALYSIS ‐All Variances: The requested variance is not economically based or self‐imposed. The Applicant 

has designed a building  that will provide  the most efficient  traffic  flow on  the 
Property and meets all the dimensional and design guideline requirements of the 
C‐MU district other than the requested variance. The variance is needed due to 
the nature of the take‐out only business operation with no on‐site dining. As the 
majority of the building contains back of house kitchen and storage operations, 
placing windows along  the majority of  the east building  façade  is not  feasible. 
However, the Applicant has mitigated the lack of windows and active liner use by 
placing  faux  glass  and  artistic murals  along  the  State  Rd.  7  façade  that  will 
enhance and beatify the façade. 

 
FINDING:  Consistent. 
 
CRITERIA 5:  That  the Variance  is necessary  to  comply with  state or  federal  law and  is  the 

minimum Variance necessary to comply with the applicable law. 
 
FINDING:  Not applicable. 
 
Analysis of Criteria and Findings for Design Review as stated in the City of Hollywood’s Zoning and Land 
Development Regulations, Article 5. 
 
CRITERIA 1:  Architectural  and  Design  components.  Architecture  refers  to  the  architectural 

elements  of  exterior  building  surfaces.  Architectural  details  should  be 
commensurate with  the  building mass.  Design  of  the  building(s)  shall  consider 
aesthetics and functionality,  including the relationship of the pedestrian with the 
built  environment.  The  design  should  consider  architectural  elements  that  are 
characteristic of the surrounding neighborhood. 

 
ANALYSIS:  The design of this Taco Bell is intended to aesthetically enhance the surrounding 

environment  and  provide  a  pedestrian‐friendly  development.  Traditional 
materials are incorporated into the building design but with a modern aesthetic 
feel.  This  is  a  redevelopment  that will  remove  an  existing  carwash  that  is no 
longer in operation. The Taco Bell is a significant improvement that is more in line 
with the city's vision for the future of this area. 

 
FINDING:  Consistent. 
 
CRITERIA 2:  Compatibility.  The  harmonious  relationship  between  existing  architectural 

language  and  composition  and  proposed  construction,  including  how  each 
building  along  the  street  relates  to  the whole  and  the  pattern  created with 
adjacent structures and the surrounding neighborhood, and with the established 
and adopted vision for the area. 

 
ANALYSIS:  The proposed Taco Bell modern design aesthetically enhances the neighboring 

environment setting. Placing the building close to the road and parking behind 
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the building provides an example for future similar development, inviting a fresh 
new look by incorporating different materials. 

 
FINDING:  Consistent. 
 
CRITERIA 3:  Scale/Massing. Buildings shall be proportionate  in scale, with a height which  is 

consistent with the surrounding structures; and with the established and adopted 
vision for the area. Building geometries shall reflect a simple composition of basic 
architectural  details  in  relation  to  its  length, width,  height  lot  coverage,  and 
setting of the structure in context with adjacent buildings. 

 
ANALYSIS:  The  proposed  development  is  similar  in  scale  and mass  to  the  surrounding 

environment. The small scale of the restaurant provides  inset  into the building 
mass  to help break up  the  larger mass and make  it more appropriate  for  the 
surrounding environment. The small size of the parcel limits the scale and size of 
the building, but the placement enhances the visibility and also helps hide the 
vehicular area. 

 
FINDING:  Consistent. 
 
CRITERIA 4:  Landscaping.  Landscaped  areas  should  contain  a  variety  of  native  and  other 

compatible plant types and forms and be carefully integrated with existing buildings 
and paved areas. Existing mature trees and other significant plants on the site should 
be preserved. 

 
ANALYSIS:  The proposed landscaping contains a variety of native and compatible plant types 

and forms, again enhancing the architecture, pedestrian access ways and most 
importantly the overall environment. 

 
FINDING:  Consistent. 
 
SITE PLAN 
 
The Technical Advisory Committee (TAC) found the proposed Site Plan compliant with all regulations as 
set  forth  in  Article  6  of  the  Hollywood  Zoning  and  Land  Development  Regulations.  Therefore,  staff 
recommends approval if Design is granted. 
 
The  following  standards  shall be utilized by  the  Technical Advisory Committee  and  the Planning  and 
Development Board in the review, evaluation, and approval of all required plans and exhibits: 
 
A. Natural  Environment.    All  proposed  development  shall  be  designed  in  such  a manner  as  to 

preserve, perpetuate and  improve the existing natural character of the site. Existing trees and 
other  landscape  features shall,  to  the maximum extent possible, be preserved  in  their natural 
state; and additional landscape features shall be provided to enhance architectural features, to 
relate structural design to the site, and to conceal unattractive uses. In all instances the city's tree 
protection,  landscaping  and  all  other  applicable  regulations  shall  be  fully  complied  with  as 
minimum standards. 
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B. Open space. Adequate landscaped open space shall be provided which meets the particular needs 
and demands of the proposed development and all specific zoning district requirements. Legal 
methods assuring the continued preservation and maintenance of required open space shall be 
submitted to and approved by the City Attorney. The type and distribution of all open space shall 
be determined by the character, intensity and anticipated residential or user composition of the 
proposed development. 
 
 
1. Passive open spaces  (those areas not planned  for  intensive activity) shall be arranged as  to 
enhance internal spatial relationships between proposed structures, to provide buffers between 
the  project  and  adjacent  less  intensive  uses,  to  facilitate  pedestrian movements within  the 
development, and to improve the overall visual quality of the site. 
2.  Active  open  spaces  (those  areas  containing  activities  such  as  playgrounds,  tennis  courts, 
swimming pools and other active  recreational  facilities)  shall be  located  so as  to permit easy 
access to all residents or users within a development. Private recreational facilities and activities 
within  specific  projects  shall, wherever  possible,  complement,  rather  than  duplicate,  nearby 
public recreational activities. 
 

C. Circulation  and  parking.  All  circulation  systems  and  parking  facilities  within  a  proposed 
development shall be designed and located in such a manner as to comply with the following: 
 
1. A clearly defined vehicular circulation system shall be provided which allows free movement 
within  the proposed development while discouraging excessive  speeds. Said  systems  shall be 
separated insofar as practicable from pedestrian circulation systems. Pavement widths and access 
points to peripheral streets shall be provided which adequately serve the proposed development 
and which are compatible and functional with circulation systems outside the development. 
 
2. Whenever possible  in proposed  residential developments,  living units should be  located on 
residential streets or courts which are designed to discourage nonlocal through traffic. 
 
3. Off‐street parking areas shall be provided which adequately accommodate maximum vehicle 
storage demands for the proposed project and are located and designed in such a manner so as 
to conveniently serve the uses to which they are accessory and not create  incompatible visual 
relationships. 
 
4.  Safe  and  efficient  access  to  all  areas  of  the  proposed  development  shall  be  provided  for 
emergency and service vehicles, as  required by  the Florida Building Code  in effect  in Broward 
County, Florida, as revised from time to time. 
 
5. Sidewalks shall be provided as required by the city regulations. 
 
6. Handicapped Accessibility shall be provided as required by all applicable regulations. 
 

D. Community services and utilities. All proposed developments shall be designed and located in such 
a manner as  to  insure  the adequate provision, use and compatibility of necessary community 
services and utilities. 
 
1.  An  adequate  sanitary  sewer  collection  system  including  all  necessary  extensions  and 
connections, shall be provided in accordance with city standards for location and design. Where 
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necessitated  by  the  size  of  the  development  and/or  by  the  unavailability  of  city  treatment 
facilities, sanitary sewage treatment and disposal systems must be provided in accordance with 
city and state standards and regulations. 
 
2. An efficient solid waste collection system, including the provisions of an adequate number of 
properly  screened  local  receptacles  in  locations  which  afford  maximum  use  and  collection 
convenience, shall be provided in accordance with all applicable city standards. 
 
3. A well designed  internal system  for  fire protection,  including  the provisions of an adequate 
number of properly located fire hydrants and an efficient access arrangement for emergency fire 
vehicles, shall be provided to insure the safety of all persons within the project. 

   E.  Building  and  other  structures.  All  buildings  and  structures  proposed  to  be  located  within  a 
development shall be oriented and designed in such a manner as to enhance, rather than detract 
from, the overall quality of the site and its immediate environment. The following guidelines shall 
be followed in the review and evaluation of all buildings and structures: 

 
1. Proposed buildings and structures shall be related harmoniously to the terrain, other buildings 
and  the surrounding neighborhood, and shall not create  through  their  location, style, color or 
texture incompatible physical or visual relationships. 
 
2. All buildings and structures shall be designed and oriented  in a manner ensuring maximum 
privacy of residential uses and related activities both on the site being developed and property 
adjacent thereto. 
 
3. All permanent outdoor identification features which are intended to call attention to proposed 
projects and/or structures shall be designed and  located  in such a manner as to be an  integral 
part of the total project and/or structural design and shall not exceed a size and scale necessary 
for the recognition from vehicles moving along adjacent streets at prescribed legal speeds. 
 

   F.  Level of service standards. For the purpose of the issuance of development orders and permits, 
the  city has adopted  level of  service  standards  for public  facilities and  services which  include 
roads,  sanitary  sewer,  solid  waste,  drainage,  potable  water,  and  parks  and  recreation.  All 
Applicants are required to prove concurrency pursuant to the City's Comprehensive Plan and F.S. 
Chapter 163, as amended from time to time. 

 
   G.  Other  requirements.  Requirements  and  recommendations  as  provided  in  the  city  tree  and 

landscape regulations shall be observed as will the requirements of all applicable standards and 
regulations. 

 
ATTACHMENTS  
 
ATTACHMENT A:  Application Package 
ATTACHMENT B:   Land Use and Zoning Map 
ATTACHMENT C:  Public Participation 
 
 







with a variance request from 

Section 4.6(D)(12)(d)(ii) to allow an active use liner on the ground floor along the State Rd. 7 building  
facade of 51.51% rather than 60%.





with a variance request from 

Section 9.5(c)(1) to allow 15.28% landscape area in the vehicular use area rather than 25%.  





with a variance request from 

Section 7.2(A)(28) to allow 5 parking spaces rather than 10. 





with a variance request from 

Section 4.6(D)(11)(c) to allow a window transparency on the ground floor along the State Rd. 7 building  
facade of 27.9% rather than 50%.
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Taco Bell  
Active Use Liner Variance 

Request Justification 

Taco Bell of America, LLC (“Applicant”) is the developer of a +/- .31 acre parcel of land 
located at 2640 N. State Rd. 7 in the City of Hollywood (“Property”). The Property is identified 
as folio number 514101120010 on the Broward County Property Appraiser’s website. The 
Property has a zoning designation of C-MU (Central Mixed-Use District) and a future land use 
designation of TOC (Transit Oriented Corridor).  

Currently, the Property contains an abandoned car wash facility. The Applicant is 
proposing to demolish the car wash facility and develop the Property with a +/- 1,600 square foot 
drive-thru and take-out only Taco Bell restaurant with no indoor or outdoor customer seating 
(“Project”). The restaurant will provide drive-thru and walk up orders only. At this time, the 
Applicant is requesting site plan approval and the following 4 variance requests to develop the 
Project: 1.) from Section 7.2(A)(28) to allow the Project to be developed with 5 parking spaces 
rather than 10 spaces as required by Code; 2.) from Section 4.6(D)(12)(d(ii) to allow an active use 
liner on the ground floor along the State Rd. 7 building façade (east façade) of 51.51% rather than 
60% as required by Code; 3.) from Section 4.6(D)(11)(c)  to allow a window transparency on the 
ground floor along the State Rd. 7 building façade (east façade) of 27.9% rather than 50% as 
required by Code; and 4.) from Section 9.5(C)(1) to allow 15.28% of vehicular use landscape area 
rather than a minimum of 25% as required by Code.  

Variance Request 
The Applicant has made every effort to comply with all code requirements for the Project, with all 
Code requirements being met other than these 4 variance requests. At this time, the Applicant is 
requesting a variance to allow a ground floor active use liner of less than 60% along the east 
building façade. In accordance with Section 5.3(F)(1), applicants must demonstrate compliance 
with the following criteria to receive variance approval: 

a) That the requested Variance maintains the basic intent and purpose of the subject 
regulations, particularly as it affects the stability and appearance of the city; and 

The requested variance to reduce the ground floor active use liner will maintain the basic 
intent and purpose of the zoning regulations and will not negatively impact the appearance 
of the City. Currently the Property contains an abandoned car wash facility. This request 
will redevelop the Property with a use that will serve the surrounding community and 
improve the appearance of the City by removing an unutilized building.  

The intent of the requirements to provide a minimum 60% active use liner is to provide 
buildings along the State Rd. 7 corridor that are pedestrian friendly and have active uses 
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on the ground floor. The proposed plans will meet this requirement with a 51.51% active 
use liner along the State Rd. 7 corridor. The front portion of the east building façade (along 
State Rd. 7), near the building entrance will consist of all glass windows along the ground 
floor. While the back portion of this façade will not contain any windows, it will be covered 
with faux glass and artistic murals to enhance the building aesthetics.  

Given the aforementioned improvements, the variance request will maintain the intent and 
purpose of the Code and improve the appearance of the City.  

b) That the requested Variance is otherwise compatible with the surrounding land uses 
and would not be detrimental to the community; and 

The requested variance is compatible with the surrounding land uses and will not be 
detrimental to the community. The Property is an outparcel located within an existing 
shopping center on the State Rd. 7 corridor. The adjacent properties to the north, south and 
west are all located within the same zoning designation as the Property, C-MU. 
Furthermore, the Property is surrounded by existing similar commercial uses that are 
compatible with the proposed take out only restaurant use. 

Given the aforementioned improvements, the variance request is compatible with the 
surrounding land uses and will not be detrimental to the community.  

c) That the requested Variance is consistent with and in furtherance of the Goals, 
Objectives and Policies of the adopted Comprehensive Plan, as amended from time 
to time, the applicable Neighborhood Plan and all other similar plans adopted by the 
city; and 

The requested variance will facilitate the redevelopment of the Property as a take-out only 
restaurant. This use is consistent with the permitted uses for the TOC future land use 
designation listed on page LU-63 of the City’s Future Land Use Element. Furthermore, the 
request is consistent with the following goals, objectives and policies of the City’s 
Comprehensive Plan and the City Wide Master Plan (CWMP): 

Goal I: Promote a distribution of land uses that will enhance and improve the residential, 
business, resort, and natural communities while allowing land owners to maximize the use 
of their property. 

The granting of the variance will facilitate the redevelopment of an abandoned car wash 
facility with an active restaurant use that will serve the existing residents end employees of 
the surrounding community and allow the property owner to maximize the use of the 
Property.  

Policy 10.5: Encourage expansion of businesses and public improvements that are “family 
oriented” and targeted to local residents and workers. 
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The granting of the variance will facilitate the redevelopment of an underutilized property 
with a family oriented take-out restaurant. Taco Bell is a popular fast food option for all 
demographics, including families. Furthermore, the development of the Taco Bell 
restaurant will bring jobs to the local community, providing employment opportunities for 
residents.  

CWMP Policy 4.2: Concentrate retail commercial activities in defined development 
centers to build critical commercial mass at appropriate locations that are compatible 
with neighborhoods and with beach redevelopment objectives. 

The granting of the variance will facilitate the redevelopment of an underutilized property 
along the State Rd. 7 corridor with an active commercial use. The State Rd. 7 corridor is a 
major commercial corridor that runs throughout several municipalities. This corridor is 
intended to be developed with commercial uses, including restaurants, making this use 
compatible with the surrounding community. 

d) That the need for the requested Variance is not economically based or self-imposed; 
or 

The requested variance is not economically based or self-imposed. The Applicant has 
designed a building that will provide the most efficient traffic flow on the Property and 
meets all the dimensional and design guideline requirements of the C-MU district other 
than the requested variance. The variance is needed due to the nature of the take-out only 
business operation with no on-site dining. As the majority of the building contains back of 
house kitchen and storage operations, placing windows along the majority of the east 
building façade is not feasible. However, the Applicant has mitigated the lack of windows 
and active liner use by placing faux glass and artistic murals along the State Rd. 7 façade 
that will enhance and beatify the façade.  

e) That the variance is necessary to comply with State or Federal Law and is the 
minimum Variance necessary to comply with the applicable law.  

The variance requested is the minimum variances necessary to develop the Project. As 
previously stated, the Applicant has worked diligently to design a building and site that 
will optimize the traffic flow and circulation while meeting all the dimensional standards 
and design guidelines within the C-MU district. Providing the required 60% active use liner 
along the State Rd. 7 façade is not feasible due to the take-out only business operations and 
the majority of the building being used for back of house kitchen and storage operations.  

Given the aforementioned setbacks, the variance requested is the minimum variance 
necessary to develop the Project. 
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Taco Bell  
Parking Variance 

Request Justification 

Taco Bell of America, LLC (“Applicant”) is the developer of a +/- .31 acre parcel of land 
located at 2640 N. State Rd. 7 in the City of Hollywood (“Property”). The Property is identified 
as folio number 514101120010 on the Broward County Property Appraiser’s website. The 
Property has a zoning designation of C-MU (Central Mixed-Use District) and a future land use 
designation of TOC (Transit Oriented Corridor).  

Currently, the Property contains an abandoned car wash facility. The Applicant is 
proposing to demolish the car wash facility and develop the Property with a +/- 1,600 square foot 
drive-through and take-out only Taco Bell restaurant with no indoor or outdoor customer seating 
(“Project”). The restaurant will provide drive-through and walk-up orders only. At this time, the 
Applicant is requesting site plan approval and the following 4 variance requests to develop the 
Project: 1.) from Section 7.2(A)(28) to allow the Project to be developed with 5 parking spaces 
rather than 10 spaces as required by Code; 2.) from Section 4.6(D)(12)(d(ii) to allow an active use 
liner on the ground floor along the State Rd. 7 building façade (east façade) of 51.51% rather than 
60% as required by Code; 3.) from Section 4.6(D)(11)(c)  to allow a window transparency on the 
ground floor along the State Rd. 7 building façade (east façade) of 27.9% rather than 50% as 
required by Code; and 4.) from Section 9.5(C)(1) to allow 15.28% of vehicular use landscape area 
rather than a minimum of 25% as required by Code.  

Variance Request 
The Applicant has made every effort to comply with all code requirements for the Project, with all 
Code requirements being met other than these 4 variance requests. At this time, the Applicant is 
requesting a variance to allow 5 parking spaces rather than 10 as required by Code. In accordance 
with Section 5.3(F)(1), applicants must demonstrate compliance with the following criteria to 
receive variance approval: 

a) That the requested Variance maintains the basic intent and purpose of the subject 
regulations, particularly as it affects the stability and appearance of the city; and 

The requested variance to reduce the amount of parking spaces will maintain the basic 
intent and purpose of the zoning regulations and will not negatively impact the appearance 
of the City. Currently the Property contains an abandoned car wash facility. This request 
will redevelop the Property with a use that will serve the surrounding community and 
improve the appearance of the City by removing an unutilized building.  

The intent of the parking requirements is to provide sufficient parking for each use so as to 
not impede traffic flow and business operations. Taco Bell is implementing a new model 
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with technology-based operations designed to move customers quickly and efficiently 
through the property to take the food to go rather than eating on-site. There is no customer 
seating available inside or outside the building to allow customers to eat on-site, all orders 
are placed to go. Customers can place orders in the drive-through, place mobile orders 
using the Taco Bell app, place an order through a meal delivery service (i.e. Uber Eats or 
DoorDash), or place a to-go order inside the building utilizing the quick serve digital kiosk 
system.   

Taco Bell has +/- 7,480 total stores nationwide. Of the +/- 7,480 stores, +/- 6,805 are 
franchise stores, +/- 493 are corporate owned, and +/- 182 are licensed restaurants within 
shopping malls, universities, airports, and military bases. This store will be corporate 
owned, with operating hours anticipated to be from 7:00 am – 2:00 am daily. With this 
project being a corporate owned store, Taco Bell has the ability to directly control the 
business operations, thus resulting in a more efficient flow of order and pick-up time, an 
average order ready time (ORT) of 3 minutes and 22 seconds nationally for corporate 
owned stores.  

On average, around 70% of the orders at Taco Bell are placed through the drive-through. 
Among mobile orders, that percentage increases, with around 80% of mobile orders being 
picked up in the drive-through lane rather than parking and picking up the order inside the 
building or in the outdoor pick-up window. To ensure the drive-through lane can 
accommodate the amount of vehicles ordering and/or picking up orders, efficient traffic 
flow and site circulation has been prioritized in the design, with stacking for up to 10 
vehicles in the drive-through facility.  

In addition to using the drive-through lane, customers can pre-order and pick-up food at 
the walk-up window outside the building, or in the designated mobile order pick-up 
location inside the building. Customers place orders inside the building using an electronic 
kiosk. An employee is available to assist as necessary. On average, over 90% of the orders 
placed inside the building are done through the kiosk. Additionally, an employee will not 
be designated at the cash register to take orders, thus prioritizing kiosk orders and reducing 
the number of employees needed at the restaurant.  

For customers who place a mobile order on the app, or through a meal delivery service, an 
order ready time will be provided. This reduces the amount of time customers will be on 
site waiting for their order to be ready. Customers will be given the order ready time, 
providing them the ability to arrive at the restaurant when the order is ready, quickly pick-
up the order and exit the site. Additionally, Taco Bell recently implemented a new ordering 
system called Order Up. The system went live nationally on December 5, 2024. This 
ordering system improves ORT by assigning an order ready time based on the size of the 
order and the number of employees working during the shift. Smaller orders will be pushed 
through quicker, while larger orders will be given a longer lead time, allowing staff 
sufficient time to put the order together.  

Additionally, every restaurant has the ability to set up a profile through delivery service 
apps. Restaurants have the ability to direct delivery drivers to pick-up their orders inside 



Page 3    

the building or through the drive-through facility. Taco Bell will set the profile to instruct 
delivery drivers to pick up orders in the drive-through lane, thus reducing the need for 
delivery drivers to park on-site and go inside the building to pick up an order.  

With the new technology being implemented through Order Up, and the prioritization of 
mobile orders and utilization of the drive-through lane, 10 parking spaces are not needed 
to provide sufficient parking for customer parking. The majority of the orders will be 
placed and/or picked up in the drive-through facility, thus reducing the amount of parking 
spaces needed for customer pick-up and ordering. Additionally, 5 parking spaces is 
sufficient to provide parking needed for employees. Taco Bell estimates that 4-5 employees 
will be needed for each shift, this includes 1 manager and 3-4 employee members. Based 
on data of Taco Bell restaurants located within the North Miami/Fort Lauderdale Market, 
around 90% of the employees are utilizing public transportation to get to work rather 
driving a vehicle. The State Road 7/441 corridor is a major transit route in Broward County, 
with the 441 Breeze bus route running from Sample Road to the Broward County/Miami-
Dade County line. With a bus stop for the 441 Breeze route located directly adjacent to the 
Property, employees will easily be able to use mass transit to get to and from work. To 
further encourage use of the bus route, the project is providing an outdoor seating area with 
benches in the northeast corner of the property, adjacent to the bus stop. This will provide 
a seating area for employees and customers to sit and wait for the bus. Lastly, some 
employees will use bicycles or scooters to get to work. To accommodate this, a bike rack 
that will park 5 bicycles has been added to the site. Additionally, Taco Bell looks for 
opportunities to hire team members from within the local community, allowing employees 
to walk to work.  

The advanced technology being implemented to increase order and delivery efficiency with 
the available mass transit option for employees reduces the parking demand that would be 
generated by a larger, traditional fast-food restaurant. As such, 5 parking spaces is 
sufficient to meet the parking demand for this new take-out only fast-food model and the 
variance request will maintain the intent and purpose of the Code.  

b) That the requested Variance is otherwise compatible with the surrounding land uses 
and would not be detrimental to the community; and 

The requested variance is compatible with the surrounding land uses and will not be 
detrimental to the community. The Property is an outparcel located within an existing 
shopping center on the State Rd. 7 corridor. The adjacent properties to the north, south and 
west are all located within the same zoning designation as the Property, C-MU. 
Furthermore, the Property is surrounded by existing similar commercial uses that are 
compatible with the proposed take out only restaurant use. 

Given the aforementioned improvements, the variance request is compatible with the 
surrounding land uses and will not be detrimental to the community.  
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c) That the requested Variance is consistent with and in furtherance of the Goals, 
Objectives and Policies of the adopted Comprehensive Plan, as amended from time 
to time, the applicable Neighborhood Plan and all other similar plans adopted by the 
city; and 

The requested variance will facilitate the redevelopment of the Property as a take-out only 
restaurant. This use is consistent with the permitted uses for the TOC future land use 
designation listed on page LU-63 of the City’s Future Land Use Element. Furthermore, the 
request is consistent with the following goals, objectives and policies of the City’s 
Comprehensive Plan and the City Wide Master Plan (CWMP): 

Goal I: Promote a distribution of land uses that will enhance and improve the residential, 
business, resort, and natural communities while allowing land owners to maximize the use 
of their property. 

The granting of the variance will facilitate the redevelopment of an abandoned car wash 
facility with an active restaurant use that will serve the existing residents and employees of 
the surrounding community and allow the property owner to maximize the use of the 
Property.  

Policy 10.5: Encourage expansion of businesses and public improvements that are “family 
oriented” and targeted to local residents and workers. 

The granting of the variance will facilitate the redevelopment of an underutilized property 
with a family oriented take-out restaurant. Taco Bell is a popular fast food option for all 
demographics, including families. Furthermore, the development of the Taco Bell 
restaurant will bring jobs to the local community, providing employment opportunities for 
residents.  

CWMP Policy 4.2: Concentrate retail commercial activities in defined development 
centers to build critical commercial mass at appropriate locations that are compatible 
with neighborhoods and with beach redevelopment objectives. 

The granting of the variance will facilitate the redevelopment of an underutilized property 
along the State Rd. 7 corridor with an active commercial use. The State Rd. 7 corridor is a 
major commercial corridor that runs throughout several municipalities. This corridor is 
intended to be developed with commercial uses, including restaurants, making this use 
compatible with the surrounding community. 

d) That the need for the requested Variance is not economically based or self-imposed; 
or 

The requested variance is not economically based or self-imposed. The Applicant has 
designed a building that will provide the most efficient traffic flow on the Property and 
meets all the dimensional and design guideline requirements of the C-MU district other 
than the requested variances. This variance is needed due to the small size of the parcel and 
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the inability to provide the required parking spaces while still meeting other code 
requirements for the drive-through lane stacking and landscaping.  

e) That the variance is necessary to comply with State or Federal Law and is the 
minimum Variance necessary to comply with the applicable law.  

The variance requested is the minimum variance necessary to develop the Project. As 
previously stated, the Applicant has worked diligently to design a building and site that 
will optimize the traffic flow and circulation while meeting all the dimensional standards 
and design guidelines within the C-MU district. Adding additional parking spaces would 
require reducing drive aisle widths and the vehicle stacking for the drive-through facility, 
having a negative impact on the traffic circulation throughout the site.  
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Taco Bell  
Window Transparency Variance 

Request Justification 

Taco Bell of America, LLC (“Applicant”) is the developer of a +/- .31 acre parcel of land 
located at 2640 N. State Rd. 7 in the City of Hollywood (“Property”). The Property is identified 
as folio number 514101120010 on the Broward County Property Appraiser’s website. The 
Property has a zoning designation of C-MU (Central Mixed-Use District) and a future land use 
designation of TOC (Transit Oriented Corridor).  

Currently, the Property contains an abandoned car wash facility. The Applicant is 
proposing to demolish the car wash facility and develop the Property with a +/- 1,600 square foot 
drive-thru and take-out only Taco Bell restaurant with no indoor or outdoor customer seating 
(“Project”). The restaurant will provide drive-thru and walk up orders only. At this time, the 
Applicant is requesting site plan approval and the following 4 variance requests to develop the 
Project: 1.) from Section 7.2(A)(28) to allow the Project to be developed with 5 parking spaces 
rather than 10 spaces as required by Code; 2.) from Section 4.6(D)(12)(d(ii) to allow an active use 
liner on the ground floor along the State Rd. 7 building façade (east façade) of 51.51% rather than 
60% as required by Code; 3.) from Section 4.6(D)(11)(c)  to allow a window transparency on the 
ground floor along the State Rd. 7 building façade (east façade) of 27.9% rather than 50% as 
required by Code; and 4.) from Section 9.5(C)(1) to allow 15.28% of vehicular use landscape area 
rather than a minimum of 25% as required by Code.  

Variance Request 
The Applicant has made every effort to comply with all code requirements for the Project, with all 
Code requirements being met other than these 4 variance requests. At this time, the Applicant is 
requesting a variance to allow a window transparency that is less than 50% along the east building 
façade. In accordance with Section 5.3(F)(1), applicants must demonstrate compliance with the 
following criteria to receive variance approval: 

a) That the requested Variance maintains the basic intent and purpose of the subject 
regulations, particularly as it affects the stability and appearance of the city; and 

The requested variance to reduce the window transparency along the east building façade 
will maintain the basic intent and purpose of the zoning regulations and will not negatively 
impact the appearance of the City. Currently the Property contains an abandoned car wash 
facility. This request will redevelop the Property with a use that will serve the surrounding 
community and improve the appearance of the City by removing an unutilized building.  

The intent of the requirements to provide a minimum 50% window transparency is to 
provide buildings along the State Rd. 7 corridor that are pedestrian friendly and have active 
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uses on the ground floor. The proposed plans will meet this requirement with 27.9% 
window transparency along the State Rd. 7 corridor. The front portion of the east building 
façade (along State Rd. 7), near the building entrance will consist of all glass windows 
along the ground floor. While the back portion of this façade will not contain any 
transparent windows, it will be covered with faux glass and artistic murals to enhance the 
building aesthetics. When including the percentage of faux glass, the project is providing 
a total of 60% window area. 

Given the aforementioned improvements, the variance request will maintain the intent and 
purpose of the Code and improve the appearance of the City.  

b) That the requested Variance is otherwise compatible with the surrounding land uses 
and would not be detrimental to the community; and 

The requested variance is compatible with the surrounding land uses and will not be 
detrimental to the community. The Property is an outparcel located within an existing 
shopping center on the State Rd. 7 corridor. The adjacent properties to the north, south and 
west are all located within the same zoning designation as the Property, C-MU. 
Furthermore, the Property is surrounded by existing similar commercial uses that are 
compatible with the proposed take out only restaurant use. 

Given the aforementioned improvements, the variance request is compatible with the 
surrounding land uses and will not be detrimental to the community.  

c) That the requested Variance is consistent with and in furtherance of the Goals, 
Objectives and Policies of the adopted Comprehensive Plan, as amended from time 
to time, the applicable Neighborhood Plan and all other similar plans adopted by the 
city; and 

The requested variance will facilitate the redevelopment of the Property as a take-out only 
restaurant. This use is consistent with the permitted uses for the TOC future land use 
designation listed on page LU-63 of the City’s Future Land Use Element. Furthermore, the 
request is consistent with the following goals, objectives and policies of the City’s 
Comprehensive Plan and the City Wide Master Plan (CWMP): 

Goal I: Promote a distribution of land uses that will enhance and improve the residential, 
business, resort, and natural communities while allowing land owners to maximize the use 
of their property. 

The granting of the variance will facilitate the redevelopment of an abandoned car wash 
facility with an active restaurant use that will serve the existing residents end employees of 
the surrounding community and allow the property owner to maximize the use of the 
Property.  

Policy 10.5: Encourage expansion of businesses and public improvements that are “family 
oriented” and targeted to local residents and workers. 



Page 3    

The granting of the variance will facilitate the redevelopment of an underutilized property 
with a family oriented take-out restaurant. Taco Bell is a popular fast food option for all 
demographics, including families. Furthermore, the development of the Taco Bell 
restaurant will bring jobs to the local community, providing employment opportunities for 
residents.  

CWMP Policy 4.2: Concentrate retail commercial activities in defined development 
centers to build critical commercial mass at appropriate locations that are compatible 
with neighborhoods and with beach redevelopment objectives. 

The granting of the variance will facilitate the redevelopment of an underutilized property 
along the State Rd. 7 corridor with an active commercial use. The State Rd. 7 corridor is a 
major commercial corridor that runs throughout several municipalities. This corridor is 
intended to be developed with commercial uses, including restaurants, making this use 
compatible with the surrounding community. 

d) That the need for the requested Variance is not economically based or self-imposed; 
or 

The requested variance is not economically based or self-imposed. The Applicant has 
designed a building that will provide the most efficient traffic flow on the Property and 
meets all the dimensional and design guideline requirements of the C-MU district other 
than the requested variance. The variance is needed due to the nature of the take-out only 
business operation with no on-site dining. As the majority of the building contains back of 
house kitchen and storage operations, placing windows along the majority of the east 
building façade is not feasible. However, the Applicant has mitigated the lack of windows 
by placing faux windows artistic murals along the State Rd. 7 façade that will enhance and 
beatify the façade.  

e) That the variance is necessary to comply with State or Federal Law and is the 
minimum Variance necessary to comply with the applicable law.  

The variance requested is the minimum variance necessary to develop the Project. As 
previously stated, the Applicant has worked diligently to design a building and site that 
will optimize the traffic flow and circulation while meeting all the dimensional standards 
and design guidelines within the C-MU district. Providing the required 50% window 
transparency along the State Rd. 7 façade is not feasible due to the take-out only business 
operations and the majority of the building being used for back of house kitchen and storage 
operations.  

Given the aforementioned setbacks, the variance requested is the minimum variances 
necessary to develop the Project. 
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Taco Bell  
Landscape Variance 
Request Justification 

Taco Bell of America, LLC (“Applicant”) is the developer of a +/- .31 acre parcel of land 
located at 2640 N. State Rd. 7 in the City of Hollywood (“Property”). The Property is identified 
as folio number 514101120010 on the Broward County Property Appraiser’s website. The 
Property has a zoning designation of C-MU (Central Mixed-Use District) and a future land use 
designation of TOC (Transit Oriented Corridor).  

Currently, the Property contains an abandoned car wash facility. The Applicant is 
proposing to demolish the car wash facility and develop the Property with a +/- 1,600 square foot 
drive-thru and take-out only Taco Bell restaurant with no indoor or outdoor customer seating 
(“Project”). The restaurant will provide drive-thru and walk up orders only. At this time, the 
Applicant is requesting site plan approval and the following 4 variance requests to develop the 
Project: 1.) from Section 7.2(A)(28) to allow the Project to be developed with 5 parking spaces 
rather than 10 spaces as required by Code; 2.) from Section 4.6(D)(12)(d(ii) to allow an active use 
liner on the ground floor along the State Rd. 7 building façade (east façade) of 51.51% rather than 
60% as required by Code; 3.) from Section 4.6(D)(11)(c)  to allow a window transparency on the 
ground floor along the State Rd. 7 building façade (east façade) of 27.9% rather than 50% as 
required by Code; and 4.) from Section 9.5(C)(1) to allow 15.28% of vehicular use landscape area 
rather than a minimum of 25% as required by Code.  

Variance Request 
The Applicant has made every effort to comply with all code requirements for the Project, with all 
Code requirements being met other than these 4 variance requests. At this time, the Applicant is 
requesting a variance to allow 15.28% vehicular use landscape area. In accordance with Section 
5.3(F)(1), applicants must demonstrate compliance with the following criteria to receive variance 
approval: 

a) That the requested Variance maintains the basic intent and purpose of the subject 
regulations, particularly as it affects the stability and appearance of the city; and 

The requested variance to reduce the vehicular use landscape area will maintain the basic 
intent and purpose of the zoning regulations and will not negatively impact the appearance 
of the City. Currently the Property contains an abandoned car wash facility. This request 
will redevelop the Property with a use that will serve the surrounding community and 
improve the appearance of the City by removing an unutilized building.  

The intent of the requirement to provide a minimum 25% landscape area within the 
vehicular use area is to provide sufficient landscaping in the parking lot. The 5 parking 
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spaces provided on site are terminal landscape islands on either end with curbing and 
landscaping running along the front of all the spaces. Additionally, the required 5’ 
landscape buffers have been provided adjacent to the parking lot to the north and west.  

Given the aforementioned improvements, the variance request will maintain the intent and 
purpose of the Code and improve the appearance of the City.  

b) That the requested Variance is otherwise compatible with the surrounding land uses 
and would not be detrimental to the community; and 

The requested variance is compatible with the surrounding land uses and will not be 
detrimental to the community. The Property is an outparcel located within an existing 
shopping center on the State Rd. 7 corridor. The adjacent properties to the north, south and 
west are all located within the same zoning designation as the Property, C-MU. 
Furthermore, the Property is surrounded by existing similar commercial uses that are 
compatible with the proposed take out only restaurant use. 

Given the aforementioned improvements, the variance request is compatible with the 
surrounding land uses and will not be detrimental to the community.  

c) That the requested Variance is consistent with and in furtherance of the Goals, 
Objectives and Policies of the adopted Comprehensive Plan, as amended from time 
to time, the applicable Neighborhood Plan and all other similar plans adopted by the 
city; and 

The requested variance will facilitate the redevelopment of the Property as a take-out only 
restaurant. This use is consistent with the permitted uses for the TOC future land use 
designation listed on page LU-63 of the City’s Future Land Use Element. Furthermore, the 
request is consistent with the following goals, objectives and policies of the City’s 
Comprehensive Plan and the City Wide Master Plan (CWMP): 

Goal I: Promote a distribution of land uses that will enhance and improve the residential, 
business, resort, and natural communities while allowing land owners to maximize the use 
of their property. 

The granting of the variance will facilitate the redevelopment of an abandoned car wash 
facility with an active restaurant use that will serve the existing residents end employees of 
the surrounding community and allow the property owner to maximize the use of the 
Property.  

Policy 10.5: Encourage expansion of businesses and public improvements that are “family 
oriented” and targeted to local residents and workers. 

The granting of the variance will facilitate the redevelopment of an underutilized property 
with a family oriented take-out restaurant. Taco Bell is a popular fast food option for all 
demographics, including families. Furthermore, the development of the Taco Bell 
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restaurant will bring jobs to the local community, providing employment opportunities for 
residents.  

CWMP Policy 4.2: Concentrate retail commercial activities in defined development 
centers to build critical commercial mass at appropriate locations that are compatible 
with neighborhoods and with beach redevelopment objectives. 

The granting of the variance will facilitate the redevelopment of an underutilized property 
along the State Rd. 7 corridor with an active commercial use. The State Rd. 7 corridor is a 
major commercial corridor that runs throughout several municipalities. This corridor is 
intended to be developed with commercial uses, including restaurants, making this use 
compatible with the surrounding community. 

d) That the need for the requested Variance is not economically based or self-imposed; 
or 

The requested variance is not economically based or self-imposed. The Applicant has 
designed a building that will provide the most efficient traffic flow on the Property and 
meets all the dimensional and design guideline requirements of the C-MU district other 
than the requested variance. The variance is needed due to the small parcel size. Adding 
additional landscaping in the vehicular use are would require removing parking spaces or 
stacking area for the drive-thru lane. 

e) That the variance is necessary to comply with State or Federal Law and is the 
minimum Variance necessary to comply with the applicable law.  

The variance requested is the minimum variance necessary to develop the Project. As 
previously stated, the Applicant has worked diligently to design a building and site that 
will optimize the traffic flow and circulation while meeting all the dimensional standards 
and design guidelines within the C-MU district. Adding additional landscaping within the 
vehicular use area would require reducing drive aisle widths, parking spaces, or the vehicle 
stacking for the drive-thru, having a negative impact on the traffic circulation throughout 
the site.  

Given the aforementioned setbacks, the variance requested is the minimum variance 
necessary to develop the Project. 
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Taco Bell 
Design Criteria Responses 

Per Section 5.3.H.4 of the City Code, the Applicant must demonstrate compliance with the following design 
criteria: 

 4.   Design criteria. The Board and the Director shall review plans based upon the criteria below. If the 
Board or the Director (as applicable) determines that an application is not consistent with the criteria, 
reasons shall be set forth in writing substantiating the finding. 

         a.   General criteria. All plans/architectural drawings shall be reviewed based upon the evaluation of 
compatibility with the City's Design Guidelines, including the following elements: 

            (1)   Architectural and design components. Architecture refers to the architectural elements of 
exterior building surfaces. Architectural details should be commensurate with the building mass. Design of 
the building(s) shall consider aesthetics and functionality, including the relationship of the pedestrian with 
the built environment. The design should consider architectural elements that are characteristic of the 
surrounding neighborhood. 
The design of this Taco Bell is intended to aesthetically enhance the surrounding environment and 
provide a pedestrian friendly development. Traditional materials are incorporated into the building 
design but with a modern aesthetic feel. This is a redevelopment that will remove an existing 
carwash no longer in operation. The Taco Bell is a significant improvement that is more in line with 
the city vision for the future of this area.  

            (2)   Compatibility. The harmonious relationship between existing architectural language and 
composition and proposed construction, including how each building along the street relates to the whole 
and the pattern created with adjacent structures and the surrounding neighborhood, and with the 
established and adopted vision for the area. 
The proposed Taco Bell modern design aesthetically enhances the neighboring environment 
setting. Placing the building close to the road and parking behind the building provides and example 
for future similar development in the area. The architectural design provides a fresh new look by 
incorporating different material.  

            (3)   Scale/massing. Buildings shall be proportionate in scale, with a height which is consistent with 
the surrounding structures, and with the established and adopted vision of the area. Building geometries 
shall reflect a simple composition of basic architectural details in relation to its length, width, height lot 
coverage, and setting of the structure in context with adjacent buildings. 
The proposed development is similar in scale and mass to the surrounding environment. The small 
scale of the restaurant provides inset into the building mass to help break up the larger mass and 
make it more appropriate for the surrounding environment. The small size of parcel limits the scale 
and size of the building but the placement of the building close tot the road enhances the visibility 
and also helps hide the vehicular area.  

            (4)   Landscaping. Landscaped areas should contain a variety of native and other compatible plant 
types and forms, and be carefully integrated with existing buildings and paved areas. Existing mature trees 
and other significant plants on the site should be preserved. 
The proposed landscaping contains a variety of native and compatible plant types and forms, again 
enhancing the architecture, pedestrian access ways and most importantly the overall environment.  
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FOLIO_NUMB NAME

514101000251 HAIMS AUTO PLAZA LLC

514101000252

FLORIDA DEPT OF TRANSPORTATIONOFFICE 
OF RIGHT OF WAY

514101000260 PANAMERICAN HOLDINGS CORP% NAI MIAMI

514101000262

CITY OF HOLLYWOODDEPT OF COMMUNITY & 
ECONOMIC DEV

514101000264 PANAMERICAN HOLDINGS CORP% NAI MIAMI

514101000265 PANAMERICAN HOLDINGS CORP% NAI MIAMI

514101000280

FLORIDA DEPT OF TRANSPORTATIONOFFICE 
OF RIGHT OF WAY

514101000281

FLORIDA DEPT OF TRANSPORTATIONOFFICE 
OF RIGHT OF WAY

514101000282

FLORIDA DEPT OF TRANSPORTATIONOFFICE 
OF RIGHT OF WAY

514101000283 E A P MANAGEMENT CORPKFC #4

514101000285

FLORIDA DEPT OF TRANSPORTATIONOFFICE 
OF RIGHT OF WAY

514101000286

FLORIDA DEPT OF TRANSPORTATIONOFFICE 
OF RIGHT OF WAY



514101000290

FLORIDA DEPT OF TRANSPORTATIONOFFICE 
OF RIGHT OF WAY

514101000300

FLORIDA DEPT OF TRANSPORTATIONOFFICE 
OF RIGHT OF WAY

514101000310

FLORIDA DEPT OF TRANSPORTATIONOFFICE 
OF RIGHT OF WAY

514101000320

FLORIDA DEPT OF TRANSPORTATIONOFFICE 
OF RIGHT OF WAY

514101000330

BROWARD COUNTYBOARD OF COUNTY 
COMMISSIONERS

514101040350 NAZIM,BIBI RAKEYA

514101040360 VINTON,KIMBERLY A

514101040680 ANAYA,MARIA T

514101040690 TOP,ALBERT NTOP,RUBIAH ETAL

514101041010 SANCHEZ,SALVADOR H/ECASTILLO,VIRGINIA

514101041020 DIXON,JORGE S

514101041370

PUBLIC LAND %CITY OF HOLLYWOODOFFICE 
OF BUSINESS & INT'L TRADE

514101090010

FLORIDA DEPT OF TRANSPORTATIONOFFICE 
OF RIGHT OF WAY

514101090011

CITY OF HOLLYWOODDEPT OF COMMUNITY & 
ECONOMIC DEV

514101090020

PUBLIC LAND % CITY OF HOLLYWOODOFFICE 
OF BUSINESS & INTL TRADE

514101100010

CITY OF HOLLYWOODDEPT OF COMMUNITY & 
ECONOMIC DEV

514101100012 STORAGE EXPRESS III LLC

514101100020

PUBLIC LAND % CITY OF HOLLYWOODOFFICE 
OF BUSINESS & INTL TRADE

514101110010 SHERIDAN #30025 INC



514101110020

FLORIDA DEPT OF TRANSPORTATIONOFFICE 
OF RIGHT OF WAY

514101110030

PUBLIC LAND % CITY OF HOLLYWOODOFFICE 
OF BUSINESS & INTL TRADE

514101120010 GATOR 441 INC% GATOR INVESTMENTS

514101120020

PUBLIC LAND %CITY OF HOLLYWOODOFFICE 
OF BUSINESS & INTL TRADE

CITY OF HOLLYWOOD
DEPT. OF PLANNING  & 
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
PO BOX 229045 
HOLLYWOOD FL 33022-9045



ADDRESS_LI CITY STATE ZIP ZIP4

2840 N STATE RD 7 HOLLYWOOD FL 33021

3400 W COMMERCIAL BLVD FORT LAUDERDALEFL 33309 3421

9655 S DIXIE HWY STE 300 MIAMI FL 33156 2813

2600 HOLLYWOOD BLVD #206 HOLLYWOOD FL 33020 4807

9655 S DIXIE HWY STE 300 MIAMI FL 33156 2813

9655 S DIXIE HWY STE 300 MIAMI FL 33156 2813

3400 W COMMERCIAL BLVD FORT LAUDERDALEFL 33309 3421

3400 W COMMERCIAL BLVD FORT LAUDERDALEFL 33309 3421

3400 W COMMERCIAL BLVD FORT LAUDERDALEFL 33309 3421

2501 HOLLYWOOD BLVD STE 220 HOLLYWOOD FL 33020 6632

3400 W COMMERCIAL BLVD FORT LAUDERDALEFL 33309 3421

3400 W COMMERCIAL BLVD FORT LAUDERDALEFL 33309 3421



3400 W COMMERCIAL BLVD FORT LAUDERDALEFL 33309 3421

3400 W COMMERCIAL BLVD FORT LAUDERDALEFL 33309 3421

3400 W COMMERCIAL BLVD FORT LAUDERDALEFL 33309 3421

3400 W COMMERCIAL BLVD FORT LAUDERDALEFL 33309 3421

115 S ANDREWS AVE RM 501-RP FORT LAUDERDALEFL 33301 1801

5937 S FARRAGUT DR HOLLYWOOD FL 33021 2730

5933 S FARRAGUT DR HOLLYWOOD FL 33021 2730

5940 N FARRAGUT DR HOLLYWOOD FL 33021

5937 HOPE ST HOLLYWOOD FL 33021

5930 S FARRAGUT DR HOLLYWOOD FL 33021 2731

5936 S FARRAGUT DR HOLLYWOOD FL 33021 2731

2600 HOLLYWOOD BLVD #212 HOLLYWOOD FL 33020 4807

3400 W COMMERCIAL BLVD FORT LAUDERDALEFL 33309 3421

2600 HOLLYWOOD BLVD #206 HOLLYWOOD FL 33020 4807

2600 HOLLYWOOD BLVD #212 HOLLYWOOD FL 33020 4807

2600 HOLLYWOOD BLVD #206 HOLLYWOOD FL 33020 4807

2700 N STATE RD 7 HOLLYWOOD FL 33021

2600 HOLLYWOOD BLVD #212 HOLLYWOOD FL 33020 4807

1650 NW 87 AVE MIAMI FL 33172



3400 W COMMERCIAL BLVD FORT LAUDERDALEFL 33309 3421

2600 HOLLYWOOD BLVD #212 HOLLYWOOD FL 33020 4807

7850 NW 146 ST 4 FLR MIAMI LAKES FL 33016

2600 HOLLYWOOD BLVD #212 HOLLYWOOD FL 33020 4807



LEGAL

1-51-41W 397 OF E 450 OF N 300 OF N1/2OF SE1/4 
OF SW1/4 LESS POR DESCAS: COMM AT S 1/4 COR 
SEC 1, N1010.20, W 53 TO POB, N 300.01,W 8.40, SE 
56.49, S 243.54, E 7TO POB

1-51-41 LESTER PROPERTY 14-48 BPORTION OF 
N1/2 DESC AS: COMM ATS 1/4 COR SEC 1,N 1010.20, 
W 53TO POB, N 300.01,W 8.40,SE 56.49S 243.54, E 7 
TO POBAKA: PARCEL 196 CA 14-000983-14

1-51-41WLY 370.98 OF ELY 420.98,MEAS ATRT 
ANGS,OF S1/2 OF SE1/4 OFSW1/4,LESS R/W FOR 
SHERIDAN ST &LESS BEG AT NE COR OF SAID 
PAR,SLY 111,WLY 134,NLY 111.73,ELY134 TO POB & 
LESS COMM AT NE CORSAID PAR,SLY 334 TO 
POB,CONT SLY100,WLY 139,NLY 100,ELY 139 
TOPOB & LESS COMM AT NE COR SAID

1-51-41S1/2 OF SE1/4 OF SW1/4 OFSEC 1,LESS ELY 
420.98,AS MEAS FROM E/L OF SE1/4OF SW1/4,& 
LESS SHERIDAN STR/W AS DESC IN 
CORRECTIVEDEED OR 7038/43

1-51-41THAT PT OF WLY 370.98 OF ELY420.98 OF 
S1/2 OF LESTER'S PROPIN PB 14 PG 48 DESC 
AS,COMM ATNE COR OF SAID S1/2,WLY 50,SLY 334 
TO POB,CONT SLY 100,WLY 139,NLY 100,ELY 139TO 
POBAKA: PARCEL C

1-51-41THAT PT OF WLY 370.98 OF ELY420.98 OF 
S1/2 OF LESTER PROP INPB 14 PG 48,DESC 
AS,COMM ATNE COR OF SAID S1/2,WLY 50,SLY 
455.41 TO POB,CONT SLY 124.5SWLY 39.42 TO 
P/C/C,WLY ARC DIST113.89,NLY 146.49,ELY 139 
TOPOBAKA: PARCEL D

1-51-41N 525 OF S 750 OF S1/2 OFSE1/4 LESS E 
2285 & LESS W 18& LESS COMM AT SW COR OF 
SE1/4N 225,E 18 TO POB,CONT E 305.94,N 209.84,W 
306.16,S 207.12 TOPOB

1-51-41E 150 OF W 200 OF N 150 OF S 970OF S1/2 
OF SE1/4

1-51-41N 150 OF S 970 OF S1/2 OF SE1/4LESS E 
2310 & LESS W 200

1-51-41PT OF SE1/4 DESC AS N 175 M/L OFS 225 M/L 
LESS E 2285 LESS RD &LESS BEG 225 N & 18 E OF 
SW COROF SE1/4,E 192,S 175,W 167.15 
TOCURVE,NWLY ALG CURVE 39.12,N 150.15 TO POB

JOHN W NEWMAN SURVEY 1-118 DA POR OF E1/2 
OF T 51 R 41 IN1-51-41,DESC AS,COMM AT S1/4 
COROF SEC 1,N 1029.78,E 40 TO POBN 139.91,E 
285.62,S 139.75,W285.44 TO POB

1-51-41N 60 OF S 1030 OF S1/2 OF SE1/4,LESS E 
2285 & LESS W 40 FOR RD& LESS E 25 THEREOF



LESTER PROPERTY 14-48 BPART OF S1/2 OF SE1/4 
OF SW1/4SEC 1-51-41 DESC AS:BEG SW COROF 
LESTER PROPERTY 14-48 B,NE1338.74,NW 
75.15,SW 50,SWLY39.42,WLY 356.42,NW 
192.89,NWLY73.71,NWLY 77.93,WLY 
98.97,SW453.25,NWLY 31.21,NW 30.21,SE235.01 TO 
POBAKA:

1-51-41W 50 FT OF N 150 OF S 970 OF S1/2 OF SE1/4 
OF SEC 1-51-41 TOGWITH W 50 FT OF N 70 OF S 820 
OFS1/2 OF SE1/4 OF SEC 1

LESTER PROPERTY 14-48 BE 50 FT OF THAT PT OF 
SE1/4 OFSW1/4 OF SEC 1-51-41 ASDEDICATED PER 
PLAT LESS S 75.15THEREOF

1-51-41W 40 FT OF S1/2 OF SE1/4 OF SEC1-51-41 
LESS S 970' AND LESS W18 FT THEREOFAKA: 
PARCEL 106

1-51-41W 25 FT OF E 2310 OF S1/2 OF SE1/4 OF SEC 
1

PLAYLAND ESTATES SEC 3 36-27 BLOT 1 BLK 14

PLAYLAND ESTATES SEC 3 36-27 BLOT 2 BLK 14

PLAYLAND ESTATES SEC 3 36-27 BLOT 34 BLK 14

PLAYLAND ESTATES SEC 3 36-27 BLOT 1 BLK 15

PLAYLAND ESTATES SEC 3 36-27 BLOT 33 BLK 15

PLAYLAND ESTATES SEC 3 36-27 BLOT 34 BLK 15

PLAYLAND ESTATES SEC 3 36-27 BALL STREETS 
R/W PER SAID PLAT

COHEN PLAT 123-26 BTRACT A LESS POR DESC AS 
COMM ATSE COR TR A,NW 11.50 TO POB,SW20,NW 
30,NE 20,SE 30 TO POB

COHEN PLAT 123-26 BPORTION TRACT A DESC AS 
COMM ATSE COR TR A,NW 11.50 TO POB,SW20,NW 
30,NE 20,SE 30 TO POB

COHEN PLAT 123-26 BTHOROUGHFARE DEDICATED 
TO PUBLICPER PLAT

PORTOFINO CLUB 133-10 BPT OF PARCEL A 
DESIGNATED AS"RESIDENTIAL ZONE" & DESC'D 
AS,BEG AT SW COR OF PARCEL A,NLYALG W/L 
656.15 TO NW COR,ELYALG N/L 854.07,SLY ALG 
ELY/L &ITS SLY PROJECTION FOR 655.34 TOPT ON 
S/L,WLY ALG SAME 856.47TO POBAKA:

PORTOFINO CLUB 133-10 BPARCEL A THAT PART 
KNOWN AS"COMMERCIAL ZONE" DESC'D AS,BEGAT 
SE COR OF PARCEL A,W 390.01,N 355.33,E 
390.01,SWLY 150.48,SLY 109.95,E 12,S 95 TO POB

PORTOFINO CLUB 133-10 BTHOROUGHFARE 
DEDICATED TO PUBLICPER PLAT

EXXON-HOLLYWOOD TRACT 143-18 BPARCEL "A" 
LESS POR DESC'D INOR 50876/1276



EXXON-HOLLYWOOD TRACT 143-18 BPARCEL 
LABELED "AREA OFRESERVATION" & POR OF PAR 
A INSEC 1-51-41 PER DOT R/W MAP 
ITEM2277751/SEC 86100-2528 DESC AS:COMM AT 
SMALL PK NAIL MARK S1/4COR SEC 1,N 224.78 ALG 
W/L OFSE1/4,E 37 TO ELY R/W/L OF STATERD 7 & 
POB,E 33,S 124.14,SE38.16,NW 49.35,CONT NW 
32.63,N

EXXON-HOLLYWOOD TRACT 143-18 BDEDICATED 
THOROUGHFARE PER PLAT

GATOR 441 SUBDIVISION 151-8 BPARCEL "A"

GATOR 441 SUBDIVISION 151-8 BADDITIONAL 
THOROUGHFAREDEDICATED TO PUBLIC PER PLAT










